

ITEM NO.70

COURT NO.1

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.6716/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-07-2017 in WPCRL No. 1064/2016 passed by the High Court of Uttarakhand at Nainital)

RAKESH ROSHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T.)

Date : 08-09-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mahesh Jethmalani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shiraz Patodia, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Singh, Adv.
Ms. Divya Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Gunjan, Adv.
for M/s. Dua Associates

For Respondent(s) Mr. Konar Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Depayan Mandal, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Shyam Bhandari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice, fixing a returnable date within four weeks.

As Mr. Konar Tyagi, learned counsel has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent No.3, no further

notice need be issued. As far as the respondent Nos.1 and 2 are concerned, let notice be served in the usual course, as also by way of Dasti service. That apart, let a copy of the petition be served on the learned Standing Counsel for the State of Uttarakhand.

The respondent No.3 shall file the counter affidavit within four weeks hence. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks therefrom.

List the matter after six weeks.

As an interim measure, it is directed that there shall be stay of further proceedings in Crime Case No.87 of 2016, emanating from F.I.R., pending before the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Dehradun, Uttarakhand.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(Shakti Parkash Sharma)
Assistant Registrar